West Virginia law.
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FOREWORD

This volume contains the Acts of the 1969 Regular Session
of the 59th Legislature and the 1968 Second Extraordinary
Session of the 58th Legislature, and resolutions of general
interest adopted by the Legislature during these sessions.

Regular Session, 1969

The 1969 sixty-day session of the 59th Legislature convened
on January 8 and expired at midnight, March 8. However, by
proclamation of the Governor, the session was extended for
the purpose of completing work on the Budget Bill, and final
adjournment came on Tuesday, March 11.

A total of 894 bills were introduced during the session—540
House Bills and 354 Senate Bills. The Legislature passed 166
bills—70 House Bills and 96 Senate Bills. Of the 166 enactments,
the Governor approved 162 and vetoed 4 The bills vetoed were
H. B. No. 569 (filling vacancies in candidacies for nomination
for public offices), H. B. No. 903 (creating a special revolving
fund for construction and renovation of mental health facili-
ties), S. B. No. 118 (amending and reenacting the horse rac-
ing law), and S. B. No. 139 (surface mine safety inspections
and appointment and qualifications, etc., of supervisor and

inspectors).

There were 82 concurrent resolutions introduced in the two
Houses during the session—48 House Concurrent and 34 Senate
Concurrent, of which 16 House and 14 Senate were adopted.
Twenty-one House Joint and 16 Senate Joint Resolutions were
introduced, all proposing amendments to the State Constitution.
Only two were adopted by the Legislature, H. J. R. No. 7 (pro-
viding for voting on amendments to the Constitution at special
elections) and H. J. R. No. 16 (eligibility to seat in Legislature,
time and place of assembly of Legislature, length of sessions,
compensation and expenses of members, etc.). The House had
28 House Resolutions and the Senate had 16 Senate Resolutions,
of which 19 House and 13 Senate were adopted.

The Senate failed to pass 81 House Bills, passed by the House,
and 45 Senate Bills passed by that body, failed to be passed by
the House. One Senate Bill (S. B. No. 13), relating to filing
deadline in primary elections, died in Conference.
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Second Extraordinary Session, 1963

This session was convened by the Governor on September 11,
1968, and adjourned sine die September 14, 1968. The proclama-
tion of the Governor set forth 15 items of business for consid-
eration by the Legislature. By acts and resolutions the Legis-

lature put into effect legislation embracing 11 of the items
included in the proclamation.

During the session, a total of 31 bills were introduced—15
House Bills and 16 Senate Bills. The Legislature passed five
House Bills and five Senate Bills. All the enactments were
approved by the Governor.

There were three House Concurrent and nine House Resolu-
tions offered during the session, of which two concurrent and
all the House Resolutions were adopted. The Senate had four
Senate Concurrent Resolutions and eight Senate Resolutions,
three concurrent and all the Senate Resolutions being adopted.

This volume may be purchased from the Division of Pur-
chases, Department of Finance and Administration, State
Capitol, Charleston, West Virginia 25305.

C. A. BLankENsHIP, Clerk
House of Delegates
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LEGISLATURE OF WEST VIRGINIA
MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

President—Lloyd G. Jackson, Hamlin

SENATE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OFFICERS

President Pro Tempore—C. H. McKown, Wayne

Clerk—J. Howard Myers, Martinsburg

Sergeant at Arms—John E. Howell, Charleston
Doorkeeper—Brent Monroe, Summersville

District Name Address
First *Chester R. Hubbard (R) Wheeling
William Tompos (D). Weirton
Second_. —ew— Theodore M. Bowers (R) . New Martinsvill
*John E. Carrigan (R) Moundsw}le £
Third - J. Frank Deem (R) .__ St. Marys
tRobert W. Burk, Jr. (R) Parkersburg
Fourth . +v. K. Knapp (R) i Hurricane
Brad Sayre (R) ay
Fi¢gth___ __ __ _ C.H.McKown (D)_ —— Wayne
°Lyle A. Smith (D) Huntington
Sixth —.... John Pat Fanning (D)_ ) _ laeger
*Noah E. Floyd (D) Williamson
Seventh __ _____.__ __ °Lloyd G. Jackson (D) Hamlin
W. Bernard Smith (D) Logan
Eighth ______ ... Mario J. Palumbo (D).....__.___ __ .. Charleston
*John T. Pofienbarger (R)—— .. Charleston
Ninth....___ . ... Bernard L. Crawford (D)..___________ Beckley
Tracy W. Hylton (D) Mullens
Tenth R. E. Barnett (D). — Bluefield
*Ray E. Sawyers (D) Hinton
Eleventh .. *John H. Bowling, Jr. (D) .. White Sul. Springs
Robert K. Holliday (D) Oak Hil
Twelfth __ . . - *Carl E. Gainer (D) . Richwood
E. Hans McCourt (D) Webster Springs
irteenth_ ... *Walter A. Holden (D) Clarksbur
Thir wm. R. Sharpe. Jr. (D) Weston g
Fourteenth.. .. 0. G. Hedrick (D) .. Fairmont
o *William A. Moreland (D) ———— ... Morgantown
eenth._ ... °J. Kenton Lambert (R)..._______ Parsons
EiE th Dallas Wolfe (R) —- Rowlesburg
Sixteenth *Clarence E. Martin, Jr. (D) Martinsburg
John I. Rogers (R)_ |Keyser
Seventeenth ._ W. T. Brotherton, Jr. (D) | Charleston
*Neal A. Kinsolving (R)...__.._._.___|Charleston
(D) Democrats 22
(R) Republicans 12
Total 34

(®) Senators elected in 1968.
(t) Appointed February 28, 19689, to il vacancy caused by the resignation of
Jack L. Miller.
[ xv ]



HOUSE OF DELEGATES

OFFICERS

Speaker—Ivor F. Boiarsky, Charleston

Clerkk—C. A. Blankenship, Pineville

Sergeant at Arms—Oce W. Smith, Jr., Barrackville
Doorkeeper—Mike Casey, Huntington

County or District Name Address
Barbour Kenneth Auvil (D) Belington
Thomas G. Goodwin (D) Seth
Bodna-— Dennie Lee Hill (D) Madison
Braxton Rodney B. Belknap (D) Gassaway
Mino R. D'Aurora (D) Follansbee
Brpoks Irma M. Maple (D) Follansbee
Cabell 1John M. Bobbitt (R) ... Huntington
David B. Daugherty (R) Huntington
Hugh A. Kinczid (D) Huntington
Robert R. Nelson (D) Huntington
C. E. Romine. Jr (R) Huntington
Jody G. Smirl (R) Huntington
Clay John W. Kyle (R) Clay
. Ethel L. Crandall (D) Gauley Bridge
Rayette T. E. Myles (D) . Fayetteville
Adam Toney (D) Oak Hill
Hampshire. James B. Cookman (D) Romney
ancock . |Gust G. Brenda, Jr. (D) Weirton
Eandiic George G. Griffith (D) Weirton
Harrdson________ |Donald L. Ko (D) Clarksbur
James Laulis p(?)) - Bndgepor%
Paul G. Lister (D) Nutter Fort
C. Paul Wanstreet (D) Clarksburg
Jackson B. Noel Poling (R) Ripley
Jefferson Roger J. Perry (D) Charles Town
Kanawha. Ivor F. Boiarsky (D). Charleston
Russell L. Davisson (R) St. Albans
Si. Galperin, Jr. (D) _ __ Charleston
J. Dempsey Gibson (D) St. Albans
James Clay Jeter (R) Charleston
Cleo S. Jones (R).. Charleston
2Lon Clark Kinder, Sr, (R)__ Charleston
Leo G. Kopelman (R) East Bank
James W. Loop (D) Charleston

Thomas E. Potter (R).

Phyllis J. Rutledge (D)

Charleston
Charleston

Sam C. Savilla (D)... .. St. Albans
Harlan Wilson, Jr. (R) Charleston
Paul Zakaib, Jr. (R) Charleston
Lewls Fred L. Mulneix (R) Weston
Lincoln H. Leon Hager (D) Hamlin
Logan Earl Hager (D)... Chapmanville
& * |Paul E. Hicks (D) .. | Log :?n
Ervin S. Queen (D) Logan
Marion___________ |Nick Fantasia (D) .. Kingmont
lellam J. Parker (D) Fairmont
J. E. Watson (D) Fairmont

Marshall Robert C. Polen (R) Moundsville

Roy H. Rogerson (R) Moundsville
Mason Eugene Ball (D) Point Pleasant
McDowell —_|Corbett Church (D) Yuk

Chester M. Matne){) (D) wuelgrxlx

Harry R. Pauley i ; lacger

Fred G. Wooten (D Coalwood

! Resigned March 8, 1969.
2 Resigned February 24, 1969,
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County or District Name Address
Mercer Clarence C. Christlan, Jr. (D) Princeton
Odell H. Huffman (D) Princeton
Charles E, Lohr (D) Princeton
Mrs. Lucille W. Thornhill (D) Bluefield
Mineral Robert D. Harman (R) Keyser
Mingo Robert L. Simpkinsg (D) Meador
T. I. Varney (D) Matewan
Monongalia |Robert W. Dinsmnore (D) Morgantown
Clifford B. Hoard (D) Morgantown
Harry U. Howell (D) Morgantown
Monroe —|willam Marion Shiflet (D) Union
Nicholas - |D. R. Frazer (D) Richwood
Ohio James F. Companion (R) — | Wheeling
Fred A. Grewe, Jr. (R).. Wheeling
George H. Seibert, Jr. (R) Wheeling
Frederick P. Stamp, Jr. (R) Wheeling
Preston Robert C. Halbritter (R) Kingwood
Putnam Charles R. Henderson (R) Hurricane
Raleigh Lewis N. McManus (D) Beckley
Anthony J. Sparacino (D) Beckley
Ted T. Stacy (D). = Beckley
Mrs. W. W. Withrow (D) Beckley
Randolph Earl H. Stalnaker (D) | Elkins
Roane Orton A. Jones (R) | Spencer
Summers Jack E. Holt (D) Hinton
Taylor C. N. Harman (R) Grafton
Upshur Charles R. Shaffer (R) Buckhannon
Wayne Clayton C. Davidson (D) Huntington
Robert K. Flanagan (D) Ceredo
Webster. Albert L. Sommerville, Jr. (D) Webster Springs
Wetzel Willlam A. Powell, Jr. (R) New Martinsville
Wood. JRobert W. Burk, Jr. (R) Vienna
J. C. Butcher (R)_ | Parkersburg
Spencer K. Creel (R).. Parkersburg
William P. A. Nicely (R) Parkersburg
Wyoming J. T. Davidson, Jr. (D) Mullens
o & Warren R. NMcGraw (D) Pineville
1st District
Berkeley, Wallace L. Files (R) Martinsburg
Mcorrgan).'.*___.__. ward W. Keesecker (R) Berkeley Springs
d District
mc:r.'nlu.'rfxcker___ Larkin B. Ours (R) Dorcas
3rd District
Hardsy. Pendleton_.. |Thomas J. Hawse (D) Moorefield
4th District
Gr brier, Richard H. Bowman (D) Rainelle
péﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁ&a..___, Thumas C. Edgar (D) Hillsboro
Sth District
Doddridge. Tyler___ |Forrest M. Buck (R) Sistersville
6th District
Pleasants, Ritchie__|J. C. Powell (R) St. Marys
7tl(1: I]D}istrict
G?lmc:al:-{‘WtrL,_____ Billy B. Burke (D) Glenville

J Reaigned March 3, 1969.

(D)
(R) Republicans

Democrats

Total

glua



STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE SENATE

AGRICULTURE

Bowling (Chairman), Gainer (Vice Chairman), Crawford,
Hedrick, Holden, Holliday, McKown, Smith (of Logan), Burk,
Lambert and Rogers.

EDUCATION

McKown (Chairman), Holden (Vice Chairman), Barnett,
Crawford, Floyd, Holliday, McCourt, Palumbo, Sharpe, Tom-
pos, Carrigan, Deem, Hubbard, Lambert and Poffenbarger.

ELECTIONS

Floyd (Chairman), Holden (Vice Chairman), Bowling, Fan-
ning, McKown, Palumbo, Sawyers, Tompos, Kinsolving, Knapp

and Rogers.
FINANCE

McCourt (Chairman), Smith (of Cabell) (Vice Chairman),
Barnett, Bowling, Floyd, Hedrick, Holden, Holliday, Hylton,
Moreland, Sharpe, Smith (of Logan), Bowers, Deem, Kin-
solving, Lambert, Rogers and Wolfe,

HEALTH

Holden (Chairman), Sharpe (Vice Chairman), Brotherton,
Fanning, Holliday, Moreland, Knapp, Burk and Rogers.

INSURANCE AND CORPORATIONS
Smith (of Cabell) (Chairman), McKown (Vice Chairman),

Barnett, Crawford, Floyd, Hylton, Martin, Palumbo, Burk,
Carrigan, Hubbard and Poffenbarger.

INTERSTATE COOPERATION

Gainer (Chairman), McKown (Vice Chairman), Floyd,
Sharpe, Smith (of Cabell), Hubbard and Knapp.

JUDICIARY

Brotherton (Chairman), Martin (Vice Chairman), Barnett,
Crawford, Gainer, Fanning, Hedrick, McKown, Moreland, Pa-
lumbo, Sawyers, Tompos, Burk, Carrigan, Hubbard, Knapp,
Poffenbarger and Sayre.

LABOR

Tompos (Chairman), Hedrick (Vice Chairman), Crawford,
Floyd, Sawyers, Sharpe, Bowers, Knapp and Wolfe.

'LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Sawyers (Chairman), Holden (Vice Chairman), Fanning,
Moreland, Smith (of Logan), Deem, Kinsolving, Poffenbarger
and Rogers.

[ xvii )



SENATE COMMITTEES xix

MILITARY

Hedrick (Chairman), Sawyers (Vice Chairman), Gainer,
Sharpe, Smith (of Cabell), Smith (of Logan), Lambert, Kin-
solving and Rogers.

MINES AND MINING

Hedrick (Chairman), Hylton (Vice Chairman), Brotherton,
Fanning, Gainer, Holden, Smith (of Logan), Bowers and

Deem.
NATURAL RESOURCES

Gainer (Chairman), Fanning (Vice Chairman), Barnett,
Bowling, Hedrick, Hylton, McCourt, Moreland, Palumbo, Smith
(of Cabell), Smith (of Logan), Deem, Lambert, Poffenbarger

and Sayre.
PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS

Sharpe (Chairman), Holliday (Vice Chairman), Barnett,

Crawford, Floyd, Hylton, Smith (of Logan), Tompos, Deem,

Knapp and Poffenbarger.
RULES

Jackson (Chairman ex officio), Brotherton, Martin, McCourt,
McKown, Smith (of Cabell), Carrigan, Hubbard and Wolfe.

TRANSPORTATION
Barnett (Chairman), Crawford (Vice Chairman), Brotherton,
Bowling, Gainer, Hedrick, Hylton, Martin, Moreland, Palumbo,

Sawyers, Sharpe, Smith (of Cabell), Bowers, Deem, Hubbard
Poifenbarger and Wolfe.

JOINT COMMITTEES

ENROLLED BILLS

Tompos (Chairman), Holliday, Palumbo, Kinsolving and
Sayre.
GOVERNMENT AND FINANCE

Jackson (President), Barnett, Brotherton, Martin, McCourt,
Carrigan and Wolfe.
JOINT RULES

Jackson (President), Martin and Carrigan.



STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE
HOUSE OF DELEGATES

(As of March 11, 1969)

AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Hawse (Chairman), Queen (Vice Chairman), Belknap, Bow-
man, Brenda, Burke, Edgar, Flanagan, Gibson, Goodwin, Maple,
Parker, Perry, Savilla, Withrow, Wooten, Butcher, Davisson,
Files, Keesecker, Kyle, Mulneix, Ours, Polen and Wilson.

Subcommittee Chairmen

Agriculture—Mr. Edgar
Game & Fish—Mr. Bowman
Natural Resources—Mr. Goodwin

BANEKING AND INSURANCE

Hill (Chairman), Hager (of Lincoln) (Vice Chairman), Bow-
man, Cookman, Frazer, Gibson, Hager (of Logan), Hawse,
Hicks, Laulis, Myles, Savilla, Shiflet, Stacy, Wanstreet, Wat-
son, Halbritter, Harman (of Taylor), Nicely, Powell (of
Wetzel), Romine, Stamp, Wilson and Zakaib.

Subcommittee Chairmen

Banking—Mr. Bowman
Insurance—Mr. Cookman

CONSTITUTIONAL REVISION

Myles (Chairman), Galperin (Vice Chairman), Auvil, Chris-
tian, Dinsmore, Flanagan, Hill, Hoard, Huffman, Laulis, Lister,
Matney, Shifiet, Sommerville, Watson, Wooten, Files, Jones
(of Kanawha), Jones (of Roane), Mulneix, Poling, Potter, Rog-
erson, Smirl and Stamp.

EDUCATION

Lohr (Chairman), Church (Vice Chairman), Auvil, Ball,
Davidson (of Wayne), Davidson (of Wyoming), Goodwin,
Hager (of Logan), Hoard, Loop, Maple, Rutledge, Simpkins,
Stacy, Thornhill, Toney, Harman (of Mineral), Henderson,
Keesecker, Kyle, Powell (of 6th Dist.), Romine, Shaffer and

irl.
DT Subcommittee Chairmen

Elementary and Secondary Education—Mr. Church
Higher Education—Mr. Auvil

FINANCE

McManus (Chairman), Sommerville (Vice Chairman), Auvil,
Belknap, Burke, D’Aurora, Fantasia, Frazer, Galperin, Griffith,
Hager, (of Logan), Hill, Kincaid, Perry, Simpkins, Withrow,

[xx]



House CoOMMITTEES xxi

Bobbitt, Buck, Companion, Grewe, Kopelman, Nicely, Ours,
Powell (of 6th Dist.) and Rogerson.

Subcommittee Chairmen

Claims—Mr. Kincaid
Legislative Audits—Mr. Auvil

HEALTH AND WELFARE

Withrow (Chairman), Flanagan (Vice Chairman), Brenda,
Burke, Crandall, D’Aurora, Davidson (of Wayne), Galperin,
Griffith, Kincaid, Kopp, Lohr, Matney, Rutledge, Stalnaker,
Wanstreet, Bobbitt, Daugherty, Files, Jeter, Polen, Powell (of
6th Dist.), Powell (of Wetzel), Romine and Wilson.

Subcommittee Chairmen

Health—Miss Crandall
Humane Institutions—Mr. D’Aurora
Penal and Correctional Institutions—Mr. Griffith

INDUSTRY AND LABOR

Kopp (Chairman), Fantasia (Vice Chairman), Bowman,
Cookman, D’Aurora, Frazer, Goodwin, Griffith, Hager (of Lin-
coln), Hicks, Holt, Howell, Savilla, Simpkins, Varney, Wooten,
Butcher, Creel, Harman (of Mineral), Harman (of Taylor),
Henderson, Jeter, Kinder, Kopelman and Shaffer.

INTERSTATE COOPERATION

Hager (of Logan) (Chairman), Burke, Church, Edgar, Myles,
Buck and Nicely. (Boiarsky ex officio).

JUDICIARY

Watson (Chairman), Sparacino (Vice Chairman), Christian,
Cookman, Dinsmore, Howell, Huffman, Kopp, Loop, Matney,
McGraw, Myles, Nelson, Queen, Stalnaker, Varney, Daugh-
erty, Davisson, Halbritter, Jones (of Kanawha), Jones (of
Roane), Mulneix, Polen, Potter and Stamp.

POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

Hoard (Chairman), Parker (Vice Chairman), Ball, Church,
Dinsmore, Huffman, Kincaid, Laulis, Lister, McGraw, Pauley,
Rutledge, Simpkins, Stalnaker, Toney, Varney, Creel, Files,
Grewe, Polen, Potter, Powell (of Wetzel), Rogerson, Smirl
and Zakaib.

Subcommittee Chairman
Redistricting—Mr. Dinsmore

ROADS AND TRANSPORTATION

Nelson (Chairman), Frazer (Vice Chairman), Ball, Bowman,
Brenda, Christian, Crandall, Davidson (of Wayne), Davidson
(of Wyoming), Gibson, Hager, (of Lincoln), Hawse, Holt, Pau-



xxii House COMMITTEES

ley, Thornhill, Wanstreet, Halbritter, Harman (of Mineral),

Harman (of Taylor), Kinder, Polen, Poling, Powell (of 6th
Dist.), Wilson and Zakaib.

Subcommittee Chairman
Railroads—Mr. Christian
RULES

Boiarsky (ex officio Chairman), Edgar, Kopp, Lohr, Mec-

Manus, Nelson, Shiflet, Watson, Buck, Ours, Potter and Sei-
bert.

STATE AND FEDERAL AFFAIRS

Edgar (Chairman), Loop (Vice Chairman), Church, Cran-
dall, Fantasia, Howell, Lister, McGraw, Nelson, Parker, Perry,
Queen, Sparacino, Thornhill, Toney, Varney, Butcher, Com-

panion, Harman (of Mineral), Henderson, Jeter, Keesecker,
Kyle, Poling and Zakaib.

Subcommittee Chairman
Military and Veterans Affairs—Mr. Howell

JOINT COMMITTEES

ENROLLED BILLS

Davidson (of Wayne) (Chairman), Rutledge (Vice Chair-
man), Maple, Kinder and Mulneix.

JOINT RULES
Boiarsky (Speaker), Shiflet and Seibert.
GOVERNMENT AND FINANCE

Boiarsky (ex officio), Lohr, McManus, Shiflet, Watson, Ours
and Seibert.
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ERRATA

Page 582, §8-5-7, subsection (a), lines 1-4, should read as
follows:

“(a) Unless otherwise provided in the charter of a munici-
pality, there shall be elected a mayor, a recorder and council-
men, who together shall form the governing body of the
municipality.”

Page 1036, chapter 102, should be House Bill No. 791 rather
than Senate Bill 791.






LEGISLATURE OF WEST VIRGINIA

ACTS OF 1969
REGULAR SESSION

CHAPTER 1

(Senate Bill No. 104—By Mr. Bowling)

[Passed February 24, 1969; in effect July 1, 1969. Approved by the Governor.}

AN ACT to amend chapter nineteen of the code of West Vir-
ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,
by adding thereto a new article, designated article twelve-c,
relating to the creation of an interagency committee on
pesticides to study and to advise in the use of pesticides,
and to recommend any needed legislation concerning
pesticides.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended
by adding thereto a new article, designated article twelve-c,
to read as follows:

ARTICLE 12C. INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE ON PESTICIDES.

§19-12C-1. Title.

§19-12C-2. Definitions.

§19-12C-3. Committee created; membership; chairman.
§19-12C-4. Compensation.

§19-12C-5. Meetings; quorum.

§19-12C-6. Duties.

$19-12C-7. Reports.
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§19-12C-1. Title.

1
2

This article shall be known by the short title of “The
Interagency Pesticide Committee Act.”

§19-12C-2. Definitions.

The following definitions shall apply in the interpre-
tation of this article:

(a) “Pesticides” shall include rodenticides, insecti-
cides, fungicides, nematocides, herbicides, and avicides.

(b) “Rodenticides” means any substance or mixture
of substances intended for preventing, destroying, re-
pelling, or mitigating any rodent.

(c) “Insecticide” means any substance or mixture of
substances intended for preventing, destroying, repell-
ing, or mitigating any insect.

(d) “Fungicide” means any substance or mixture of
substances intended for preventing, destroying, repelling,
or mitigating any plant parasitic fungus.

(e) “Nematocide” means any substance or mixture
of substances intended for preventing, destroying, repell-
ing, or mitigating plant parasitic nematodes.

(f) “Herbicide” means any substance or mixture of
substances intended for preventing, destroying, repelling,
or mitigating any weed.

(g) “Avicide” means any substance or mixture of sub-
stances intended for preventing, destroying, repelling or
mitigating any bird.

(h) “Rodent” means any animal of the order Ro-
dentia.

(i) “Insect” means any of the invertebrate animals,
for the most part belonging to the class Insecta, charac-
terized by more or less obviously segmented bodies, six
legs and wings as, for example, beetles, bugs, flies, bees
and other allied classes of arthropods whose members are
wingless and usually have eight legs as for example
mites, ticks, wood lice, spiders and centipedes.

(J) “Fungus” means any nonchlorophyll bearing
thallophyte, as for example rusts, smuts, mildews, molds,
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yeasts bacteria and viruses, which is, or is capable of
becoming a plant parasite.

(k) “Nematode” means invertebrate animals of the
phylum Nemathelminthes and class Nematoda, that is
unsegmented round worms with elongated, fusiform or
sac-like bodies covered with cuticle and inhabiting soil,
water, plants or plant parts.

1) “Weed” is a plant that is growing where it is not
wanted.

(m) “Bird” means any member of the phylum Chordata,
class Aves, that is animals characterized by being able
to fly and being covered with feathers.

§19-12C-3. Committce created; membership; chairman.

[

—
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There is hereby created an interagency committee on
pesticides to consist of the (1) commissioner of the de-
partment of agriculture, (2) director of the department
of natural resources, (3) director of the department of
public health, (4) director of the West Virginia Univer-
sity agricultural experiment station, and (5) director of
the air pollution control commission.

The commissioner of agriculture shall be chairman of
this committee. Each member of the committee may des-
ignate some person in his department to serve in his
stead on the committee.

§19-12C-4. Compcnsation.

1

DO

Members of this committee shall receive no compen-
sation for their services on this committee other than
that provided by law for their respective positions with
the state of West Virginia. All travel expenses shall be
paid out of regular appropriations of their respective
departments or agencies.

§19-12C-5. Meetings; quorum.

1
2

3

The committee shall meet at least once each year and
may hold additional meetings upon the call of the chair-
man. Four members shall constitute a quorum.
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§19-12C-6. Duties.

1 The committee shall (1) review the current use of
2 pesticides within the state of West Virginia; (2) review
3 pesticide programs to be sponsored or directed by a
4 governmental agency; (3) consider the problems arising
5 {from pesticide use with particular emphasis on the pos-
6 sible adverse effects or hazards to human health, live-
7 stock, crops, fish and wildlife, or to business, industry,
8 agriculture, or the general public; (4) recommend legis-
9 lation to the governor, if appropriate, which will pro-
10 hibit the irresponsible use of pesticides; (5) contact and
11 collate the opinions of the various experts and lay groups
12 to obtain their views and cooperation; and (6) advise
13 on and approve all programs involving the use of pesti-
14 cides on state-owned property, state-controlled property,
15 or property administered by state agencies. This shall
16 not be construed to include research programs or to the
17 generally accepted and label-approved practices essential
18 to good farm and institutional management on the prem-
19 ises of the various state institutions.

§19-12C-7. Reports.

1 The committee shall prepare and forward detailed
2 reports of its findings and recommendations to the gov-
3 ernor prior to the next session of the Legislature, after

4 passage, and prior to each regular session of the Legis-
5 lature thereafter.

.
U

CHAPTER 2

(House Bill No. 793—By Mr. Cookman and Mr. Queen)

[Passed March 4, 1969; in effect ninety days from passage. Approved by the
Governor.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact article thirteen, chapter nine-
teen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine
hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the protec-
tion of apiaries against contagious or infectious bee dis-
eases by preventing the introduction into and dissemina-
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tion within the state of diseased bees or contaminated
beekeeping equipment; revising, consolidating and chang-
ing the law relating thereto; defining the powers and
duties of the commissioner of agriculture relating thereto;
and providing penalties thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article thirteen, chapter nineteen of the code of West
Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,
be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 13. INSPECTION AND PROTECTION OF APICULTURE.

§19-13-1. Title.

§19-13-2. Definitions.

§19-13-3. Apiary education.

§19-13-4. Commissioner to enforce article; rules and regulations.
§19-13-5. Apiary inspection; orders of commissioner as to eradication

or control of bee diseases.

§19-13-6. Right of entry on premises.

§19-13-7. Keeping of diseased bees unlawful.

§19-13-8. Transporting diseased bees unlawful.

§19-13-9. Identification of apiaries.

§19-13-10. Abandoned apiaries; notice.

§19-13-11. Destruction of diseased abandoned apiary.

§19-13-12. Bees brought into state to carry inspection certificate; com-

missioner to be notified.

§19-13-13. Importation of bees from foreign countries unlawful.
§19-13-14. Rcgistration of bees.
19-13-15. Candy for mailing cages.
§19—13—16. Unsanitary conditions; rules; standards.
§19-13-17. Hindrance of commissioner made unlawful.
§19-13-18. Fruit trees; spraying.
§19-13-19. Penalties for violations of article; rules or regulations.
§19-13-20. Severability.

§19-13-1. Title.

1
2

This article shall be known by the short title of “The
West Virginia Apiary Law of 1969.”

§19-13-2. Definitions.

C O OO WK =

The following definitions shall apply in the interpre-
tation and enforcement of this article. All words shall
be construed to impart either the.plural or the singular,
as the case demands:

(a) “Department” means the department of agricul-
ture of the state of West Virginia.

(b) “Commissioner” means the commissioner of agri-
culture of the state of West Virginia or his duly autho-
rized agent.
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14
15
16

17
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19
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27
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45
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AGRICULTURE (Ch. 2

(c) “Person” shall include all corporations, partner-
ships, associations, societies, individuals or group of indi-
viduals or any employee, servant or agent acting for or
employed by any person as above defined.

(d) “Bees” shall be construed to mean any stage of
the common hive or honeybee, (Apis mellifera) or other
species of the genus Apis.

(e) “Bee diseases” shall be construed to mean Amer-
ican foulbrood, European foulbrood, sac brood, bee pa-
ralysis, or any other disease or abnormal condition of
eggs, larval, pupal, or adult stages of bees.

(f) “Colony” means the hive and includes bees, comb,
honey and equipment.

(g) “Apiary” means any place where one or more
colonies or nuclei of bees are kept.

(h) “Queen apiary” means any apiary or premises
in which queen bees are reared or kept for sale or gift.

(i) “Hive” shall be construed to mean frame hive,
box hive, box, barrel, log, gum, skep or any other re-
ceptacle or container, natural or artificial, or any part

thereof, which may be used or employed as a domicile
for bees.

(j) ‘“Appliances” means any apparatus, tools, machine
or other device, used in the handling and manipulating
of bees, honey, wax and hives. It also means any con-
tainer of honey and wax that may be used in any apiary

or in transporting bees and their products and apiary
supplies.

(k) “Bee equipment” means hives, supers, frames,
veils, gloves or any other appliances.

(1) “Abandoned apiary” means any apiary wherein
the owner or operator thereof fails to:

1. Inspect each colony in the spring and des.troy
any colony containing American foulbrood (Bacillus
larvae).

9. Provide super room during honey flow.

3. Remove the honey crop at the end of the
season and inspect each colony when the crop is removed
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48
49
o0
ol
92
53
o4
95
o6

57
o8
59
60
61
62

63
64

and destroy any coiony containing American foul-
brood.

4. Provide reasonable and adequate attention to
each colony during the year to prevent robbing which
might jeopardize the welfare of neighboring colonies
through the spread of disease.

9. Properly identify each colony which is not
located on owner’s or operator’s property as provided in
this article.

(m) ‘“Packaged bees” means bees shipped in comb-
less packages in which no honey has been used for food
in transit or that bears an affidavit that any honey used
as food in the package was boiled at a temperature of
two hundred twelve degrees Fahrenheit for thirty
minutes.

(n) “Honey house” means a building in which honey
is extracted and handled.

§18-13-3. Apiary education.

1
2
3

The commissioner of agriculture is authorized to con-
duct apiary education in a manner which may advance
and promote bee culture in West Virginia.

§19-13-4. Commissiciner (o enforce article; rules and regula-

O =3O U O =
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tions.

(a) It shall be the duty of the commissioner to exer-
cise the powers and duties imposed upon him by this
article for the purpose of protecting apiculture and for
this purpose he is hereby authorized and empowered
to promulgate such rules and regulations as are neces-
sary to eflectiveiy eradicate, suppress or control bee
diseases as far as may be practical and to employ such
persons as may be appropriate.

(b) The commissioner is hereby authorized and em-
powered to cooperate with the federal government and
any agencies thereof, the state of West Virginia and
any agencies or political subdivisions thereof and any
other state or commonwealth or agencies thereof, in
order to carry out the effective administration of this

article.



8

AGRICULTURE [Ch. 2

§19-13-5. Apiary inspection; orders of commissioner as to eradi-

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21

22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33
34

cation or control of bee diseases.

(a) The commissioner shall inspect all apiaries and
honey houses in West Virginia. If upon such inspection
it is found that any bee disease exists in such apiary,
the inspector making the inspection shall immediately
notify, in writing, the owner or person in charge of
such apiary, stating the nature of the disease and
whether the same may be successfully treated or not. In
cases where the disease is subject to treatment, the in-
spector shall specify and direct the necessary treatment,
which shall be administered by the owner or person in
charge within fourteen days thereafter. Otherwise the
colony or apiary in which such bee diseases are found
shall be destroyed by fire without remuneration to the
owner. All bee equipment found in any diseased apiary
may be destroyed or sterilized under the direction of
the commissioner.

(b) All queen apiaries shall, at least twice each sum-
mer season, be inspected. If upon such inspection it shall
appear that any bee disease exists in such queen apiary,
the inspector making the inspection shall immediately
notify, in writing, the owner or person in charge thereof,
and thereafter it shall be unlawful for such person to
ship, sell or give away any queen bees from such apiary
until said disease shall have been eradicated.

(c) All apiaries, bees, bee products, premises, bee
equipment and appliances wherein or on which bee
diseases are found to exist may be quarantined by the
commissioner. Such quarantine shall continue until the
commissioner declares the same to be free from any such
bee diseases. The commissioner may declare any area
surrounding or adjoining those premises wherein the
bee diseases are found to exist to be under quarantine

as he deems necessary to assist in the control or eradi-
cation of bee diseases.

§19-13-6. Right of entry on premises.

1

2
3

To effectuate the purpose of this article, the commis-
sioner is hereby invested with authority, during reason-
able working hours, to enter upon any public or private
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4 premises, except private residences, and shall have access
9 to any apiary for the purpose of inspecting or sampling.

§19-13-7. Keeping of diseased bees unlawful.

1 It shall be unlawful for any person knowingly to keep
2 in his possession, without proper treatment, any colony
3 of bees affected with any bee disease or to expose any
4 diseased colony or infected hive or appliance so that
9 flying bees have access to them.

§19-13-8. Transporting diseased bees unlawful.

1 It shall be unlawful for any person to sell, barter,
2 or give away, accept, receive or transport any bees that
3 are known to be affected with any bee disease.

§19-13-9. Identificaticn of apiaries.

1 All persons owning or operating an apiary which is
2 not located on said owner’s or operator’s property must
3 post the name and address of the owner or operator in
4 a conspicuous place in the apiary.

§19-13-10. Abandoned apiaries; notice.

1 When any apiary is deemed by the commissioner to
2 be an abandoned apiary, he shall give written notice by
3 registered mail to the owner or operator thereof, if he
4 can be located, that he deems such apiary an abandoned
9 apiary. If he cannot be located, such notice shall be
6 served on the owner of the land on which the apiary is
7 located. If such apiary continues to be abandoned for
8 sixty days thereafter the commissioner may seize the
9 apiary and take such further steps as to the disposal or

10

9

1

§12-13-11. Destruction of diseased abandoned apiary.

If any abandoned apiary is found, upon inspection, to
2 be diseased, the commissioner may cause it to be destroy-
3 ed by fire.

§12-13-12. Bces brought into state to carry inspection certifi-
cate; commissioner to be notified.

1 (a) It shall be unlawful for any person to transport
2 bees, used hives or used appliances into West Virginia,
3 unless the same be accompanied by a certificate of in-

destruction thereof as its condition warrants.
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spection signed by an authorized inspection official of
the state from which such bees are being transported.
Such certificate shall certify the actual inspection of the
bees made within thirty days preceding the date of ship-
ment, and that the bees, hives and appliances contained
in the shipment are apparently free from bee diseases.

(b) Within ten days after the arrival within the state
of West Virginia of any bees, used hives, combs, bee
appliances or equipment, notice of such containing the
following information shall be given the commissioner
by the person receiving such articles:

1. Exact location of bees or equipment.

2. Name and address of the owner of the prop-
erty on which the bees are located.

3. The exact number of colonies or amounts of
bee equipment.

4. A copy of the inspection certificate issued by
the inspector of the state of origin.

Packaged bees bearing a certificate of inspection will

be exempt from the provisions of subsection (b) of this
section.

§19-13-13. Importation of bees from foreign countries unlawful.

1
2
3
4

It shall be unlawful for any person to import any liv-
ing insects belonging to the genus Apis from any foreign
country (except Canada) for any purpose without prior
written permission from the commissioner of agriculture.

§19-13-14. Registration of bees.

OO0 U v W =

All persons keeping bees in this state shall, within
ninety days of the effective date of this article, notify
the commissioner of agriculture in writing of the number
and location of colonies they own or rent, or which they
keep for someone else, whether the bees are located on
their own property or someone else’s property. There-
after, such information shall be provided within ten
days of the time the bees are acquired.

§19-13-15. Candy for mailing cages.

1
2

Any person who engages in the shipping of bees in
combless packages in this state shall, in the making of
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3 candy for mailing cages, use honey that has been boiled
4 at a temperature of two hundred twelve degrees Fahren-
9 heit for thirty minutes or use candy that does not contain
6 honey.

§19-13-16. Unsanitary conditions; rules; standards.

1 The commissioner of agriculture shall have the power
2 to establish rules, regulations and standards relating to
3 the keeping and maintaining of bees, egg equipment,
4 apiaries and appliances.

§19-13-17. Hindrance of commissioner made unlawful.

1 It is unlawful for any person to resist, impede or hinder
2 the commissioner in the performance of his duties under
3 the prcvisions of this article.

§19-13-18. Fruit trees; spraying.

1 It shall be unlawful for any person to spray fruit trees
2 while in full bloom with any material which is deemed
3 by the commissioner to be injurious to bees.

§19-13-19. Penalties for violations of article; rules or regula-
tions. .

Any person violating any of the provisions of this
article, or the rules or regulations adopted thereunder,
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon con-
viction thereof, shall be fined not less than ten dollars
nor more than one hundred dollars.

It shall be the duty of the prosecuting attorney of the
county in which the violation occurred to represent the
department of agriculture, to institute proceedings and
to prosecute the person charged with such violation.
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-13-20. Severability.

If any provision of this article or the application thereof
to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications
of the article which can be given effect without the
invalid provision or application and to this end the pro-
visions of the article are declared to be severable.

§1
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CHAPTER 3

(Senate Bill No. 169—By Mr. Jackson, Mr. President,
and Mr. Carrigan)

(Passed February 20, 1969; in effect from passage. Approved by the Governor.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections two and three, article
one-g, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia,
one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relat-
ing to the Ohio-West Virginia interstate air pollution
control compact.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections two and three, article one-g, chapter twenty-
nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

ARTICLE 1G. INTERSTATE COMPACT ON AIR POLLUTION.

829-1G-2. Enactment of compact.

§29-1G-3. Appointment, compensation, etc., of members of commission;
governor or his designee, state director of health and di-
rector of air pollution commission members ex officio.

§29-1G-2. Enactment of compact.

The “Interstate Compact on Air Pollution” is hereby
ratified, enacted into law, and entered into by the state
of West Virginia, with the state of Ohio legally joining
therein in accordance with its terms, in the form sub-
stantially as follows:

INTERSTATE CompacT ON AR PoOLLUTION
The contracting states solemnly agree that:

Article 1

The party states to this compact hereby provide for the
control of the interstate movement of air pollutants
through the establishment of an interstate agency with
powers to prevent, abate, and control interstate air pollu-
tion, and where appropriate, develop and implement
ambient air quality standards in any designated air
quality control region common to the party states.
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Each of the party states pledges to the other faithful co-
operation in the control of air pollution which originates
in one state and endangers human health or welfare,
animal or plant life, or property, or which interferes with
the enjoyment of life or property, in the other state.

The party states recognize that no single standard for
outdoor atmosphere is applicable to all areas within the
party states due to such variables as population densities,
topographic and climatic characteristics and existing or
projected land use and economic development. The guid-
ing principle of this compact is that air pollution shall
not endanger human health or welfare, animal or plant
life, or property, or interfere with the enjoyment of life
or property.

Article II

As used in this compact “air pollution” means and shall
be limited to the discharge into the air by the act of man
of substances (liquid, solid, gaseous, organic or inorganic)
in a locality, manner and amount as to endanger human
health or welfare, animal or plant life, or property, or
which would interfere with the enjoyment of life or
property.

Article III

The party states hereby create the Ohio-West Virginia
interstate air pollution control commission, hereafter
called “the commission.”

The commission shall consist of five commissioners
from each party state, each of whom shall be a citizen
of the state he represents. In addition, the chairman of
the commission shall request the President of the United
States to designate a federal representative to the com-
mission who shall serve as an ex officio member of the
commission, but without vote except as hereinafter pro-
vided. The commissioners from each party state shall be
chosen by the governor of such state in accordance with
the laws of such state, as follows:

Two of the members from each state shall be chosen
from appropriate state agencies, one of whom is the
officer responsible for air pollution control, and one of
whom is the director of health. The governor of each
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party state, or his designee, shall be the third member
of the commission. Two other members shall be chosen,
one of whom is experienced in the field of municipal
government and one of whom is experienced in the field
of industrial activities. In choosing said two other mem-
bers, the governor shall provide for adequate representa-
tion of appropriate local interests in any air quality con-
trol region designated by the secretary of health, educa-
tion and welfare, pursuant to the provisions of Section 107

(a) (2) of the Air Quality Act of 1967; 81 Stat. 491;
Public Law 90-148.

The governor of each state, unless he appoints a de-
signee, shall serve during his term of office, and if the
governor of any state appoints a designee, such de-
signee shall serve at the will of the governor appointing
him until the expiration of the governor’s term. The
commissioners who shall be appointed by virtue of the
offices which they hold shall serve during their con-
tinuance in office. The term of the other two commission-
ers shall be five years. However, the commissioner ap-
pointed by reason of his experience in the field of munic-
ipal government and the commissioner appointed by
reason of his experience in the field of industrial activities
shall be appointed, one for an initial term of one year
and the other for an initial term of two years. Upon the
expiration of each such initial term, commissioners ap-

pointed to fill any vacancy shall be appointed for a term
of five years.

Vacancies on the commission shall be filled for the un-

expired term in the same manner as appointments to full
terms.

Each state shall have but one vote and every decision,
authorization or other action shall require the majority
vote of the party states. The vote of each state shall be
determined by a majority of the commissioners from each
party state present at the meeting where such vote is to
be cast. In the event of a tie or stalemate, the federal rep-
resentative to the commission shall cast the deciding vote.

The commission may sue and be sued, and shall have
a seal.
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The commission shall elect annually, from among its
members, a chairman and vice chairman. The commis-
sion shall appoint an executive director who shall act as
secretary, and who, together with such other commission
personnel as the commission may determine, shall be
bonded in such amount or amounts as the commission
may require.

Notwithstanding the civil service, personnel, or other
merit systems laws of any of the party states, the com-
mission shall appoint, remove or discharge, and fix the
compensation of such personnel as may be necessary for
the performance of the commission’s functions. To the
extent practicable, terms and conditions of employment
fcr members of the staff of the commission shall be similar
to those pertaining to comparable employees of the in-
dividual party states.

The commission may establish and maintain, indepen-
dently or in conjunction with one or more of the party
states, a suitable retirement system for its employees.
Employees of the commission shall be eligible for social
security coverage in respect to old-age and survivors in-
surance: Provided, That the commission takes such steps
as may be necessary pursuant to federal law to partici-
pate in such program of insurance as a governmental
agency or unit. The commission may establish and main-
tain or participate in such additional programs of em-
ployee benefits as may be appropriate to afford employees
of the commission terms and conditions of employment
similar to those enjoyed by employees of the party states
generally.

‘The commission may accept or contract for the ser-
vices of personnel and other services or materials from
any state, the United States or any subdivision or agency
of either, from any interstate agency, or from any institu-
tion, person, firm or corporation.

The commission may accept for any of its purposes and
functions under this compact any and all donations, and
grants of money, equipment, supplies, materials, and
services, conditional or otherwise, from the United States
or any agency thereof, from any state or any subdivision
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or agency thereof, or from any institution, person, firm,
or corporation, and may receive, utilize, and dispose of
the same. The identity of any donor, the amount and
character of any assistance, and the conditions, if any,

attached thereto shall be set forth in the annual report
of the commission.

The commission may establish and maintain such facili-
ties as may be necessary for the transacting of its busi-
ness. The commission may acquire, hold, and convey real
and personal property and any interest therein.

The commission shall have power to formulate and
adopt rules and regulations and perform any act which
it may find necessary to carry out the provisions of this
compact, and to amend such rules and regulations. All
such rules and regulations shall be filed in the office
of the commission for public inspection and copies of
such rules and regulations shall be filed in the office
in each party state in which rules and regulations of
state agencies are filed and shall thereafter be made
available to interested persons upon request.

The commission annually shall make to the governor
and Legislature of each party state a report covering
the activities of the commission for the preceding year,
and embodying such recommendations as may have been
adopted by the commission. The commission may issue
such additional reports as it may deem desirable. These
reports shall be available for public examination.

The commission shall have the authority to collect and
disseminate information relating to its functions under,
and the purpose of, this compact.

Article IV

The commission may, whenever it finds air pollution
which originates within the area of its jurisdiction in
one of the party states and has an adverse effect in the
other party state, make a report recommending measures
for the prevention, abatement, or control of any such
air pollution. Copies of such report shall be furnished
to all existing state and local air pollution control agen-
cies with jurisdiction over the source or sources of air
pollution identified in the report. In preparing any such
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report, the commission may confer with any appropriate
national, regional or local planning body, and any gov-
ernmental agency authorized to deal with matters re-
lating to air pollution problems and may conduct such
hearings and investigations as it may deem appropriate.
The commission may consult with and advise the
states and local governments, corporations, persons, or
other entities with regard to the adoption of programs
and the installation of equipment and works for the
prevention, abatement, or control of air pollution.

Without restricting the generality of the powers and
duties of the commission elsewhere herein provided, the
commission shall:

(a) Develop and implement ambient air quality stan-
dards and. in accordance with such data as are available
on the latest technology and economic feasibility of com-
plying therewith, emission standards in order to prevent
and control air pollution located within the area over
which it has jurisdiction.

(b) Revise and modify such standards to reflect im-
provements in knowledge of air pollution and its pre-
vention and control and in accordance with such data
as are available on the latest technology and economic
feasibility of complying with such standards.

(c) Engage in action which would insure the use of
the latest technologically and economically feasible and
effective techniques or devices for the prevention and
control of air pollution in new installations proposed for
construction in its area of jurisdiction.

(d) Undertake and carry on air monitoring activities
as a continuing activity.

(e) Mave authority to enter at reasonable times upon
any private or public property (excluding any federal
building, installation or other property) for the purpose
of investigating the source, type, character and amount
of any air pollutant or emission alleged to violate the
standards at any time established by the commission pur-
suant to the provisions of this compact: Provided, how-
ever, That no such investigations shall extend to in-
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formation relating to secret processes or methods of
manufacturing or production.

(f) Have authority, upon reasonable evidence of a
violation of the standards established by the commission
pursuant to the provisions of this compact, which vio-
lation presents an imminent and substantial hazard to
public health, to issue public notice of such hazard and
the cause thereof, by any and all appropriate means, and
to issue a cease and desist order or such other reasonable
order as may be deemed necessary by the commission
to cause such violation to be discontinued, at such time
and upon such conditions as the commission may deter-
mine, and to enforce such order by appropriate pro-
ceedings, including but not limited to injunctive pro-
ceedings in any court of competent jurisdiction. And,
further, the commission is hereby empowered to insti-
tute proceedings in any court of competent jurisdiction
to enjoin any air pollution or emission which presents

such an imminent and serious hazard to public health as
to create an emergency.

Before any report of the commission which specifically
identifies a particular industrial or other installation,
structure, or facility as a source of air pollution becomes
final, the commission shall give the owner or operator
of such installation, structure, or facility notice by cer-
tified mail of the anticipated adoption of such report and
shall afford the owner or operator of the installation,
structure, or facility not less than ten days after the
mailing of such notice to file with the commission its
written objections thereto. If no such objections are
filed with the commission within such specified period,
the report shall become final. If such objections are
filed with the commission within such sperified period,
the commission shall afford such owner or operator not
less than ten days from its receipt of such objections to
discuss with the commission the findings, conclusions,
and recommendations of the report before it is finally
adopted by the commission.

Within a reasonable time, as determined by the com-
mission, after the commission furnishes a report to the
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appropriate existing state and local air pollution con-
trol agencies pursuant to this article and, if the recom-
mendations made in such report for the prevention,
abatement, or control of air pollution from a specific
source or sources have not been implemented, or if the
appropriate state or local air pollution control agencies
have not taken sufficient action to prevent, abate or
control the air pollution, the commission may, after a
duly conducted and constituted hearing, on due notice
issue an order or orders upon any municipality, cor-
poration, person, or other entity causing or contributing
to a violation of ambient air quality standards. At any
such hearing evidence may be received and a finding
made on whether, in fact, a violation of the commission’s
air quality standards exists and on the sources of such
pollution. Any such order or orders may prescribe a
timetable for the abatement or control of the air pollu-
tion involved. Any such order shall become final and
binding unless a petition for review of the same shall
be filed and prosecuted pursuant to the provisions of
article five of this compact.

In a party state, any court of general jurisdiction in
any county in which the air pollution originates or any
United States district court for the district in which such
pollution originates shall entertain and determine any
action or proceeding brought by the commission to enforce
an order against any municipality, corporation, person,
or other entity domiciled or located within such state
and whose discharge of air pollution takes place within
or adjoining such state, or against any employee, de-
partment, or subdivision of such municipality, corpora-
tion, person or other entity, and shall entertain and
determine any petition for review pursuant to the pro-
visions of article five of this compact.

Article V

All hearings held by the commission shall be open to
the public. At any hearing held pursuant to article four
of this compact the party states, any agencies thereof,

and any affected person, corporation, municipality or

other entity shall be entitled to appear in person or by
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representative, with or without counsel, and may make
oral or written argument, offer testimony, or take any
combination of such actions. All testimony taken before
the commission shall be under oath and recorded in a
written transcript. The transcript so recorded shall be
made available t0 any member of the public or to any
participant in such hearing upon payment of reasonable
charges as fixed by the commission. No information re-
lating to secret processes or methods of manufacture or
production shall be disclosed at any public hearing or

otherwise and all such information shall be kept con-
fidential.

All hearings shall be had before one or more members
of the commission, or before an officer or employee of

the commission expressly designated to act as a hearing
officer.

Any party state or person aggrieved by any order made
by the commission shall be entitled to a judicial review
thereof. Such review may be had by filing a verified peti-
tion in any of the appropriate courts referred to in article

four, setting out such order and alleging specifically that
said order is:

(a) Arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion or
otherwise not in accordance with law; or

(b) Contrary to constitutional right, power, privilege
or immunity, or

(c) In excess of authority or jurisdiction conferred by
this compact or statutes in implementation hereof; or

(d) Without observance of procedure required by law;
or

(e) Not within the purposes of this compact; or

(f) Unsupported by the weight of the evidence.

The petition for review shall be filed within thirty-five
days after receipt of written notice that such order has

been issued. Written notice of the filing of a petition for
review and a copy of said petition shall be personally
served upon the commission. Any party or person filing
a petition for review shall, within fifteen days thereafter,
secure from the commission a certified copy of the tran-
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script of any hearing or hearings held in connection with
the issuance of the order, review of which is sought, and
shall file the same with the clerk of the court in which
the action or proceeding for review is pending. An exten-
sion of time in which to file a transcript shall be granted
by said court in which such action or proceeding for
review is pending for good cause shown. Inability to
obtain a transcript within the specified time shall be good
cause. Failure to file a transcript within the period of
fifteen days, or to secure an extension of time therefor,
shall be cause for the dismissal of the petition for review
by the court or on petition of any party of record to the
original action or proceeding. Where more than one per-
son may be aggrieved by the order, only one proceeding
for review may be had and the court in which a petition
for review is first properly filed shall have jurisdiction.

The court may, for good cause shown, admit and con-
sider additional evidence bearing upon the issue or issues
before it.

No review of a commission order shall be had except
in accordance with the provisions of this compact.

Article VI

The commission may establish one or more advisory
and technical committees composed of such as the fol-
lowing: Private citizens, expert and lay personnel, repre-
sentatives of industry, labor, commerce, agriculture, civic
associations and officials of local, state and federal gov-
ernment, as it may determine, and may cooperate with
and use the services of any such committee and the
organizations which they represent in furthering any
of its activities under this compact.

Article VII
Nothing in this compact shall be construed to:

(a) Limit or otherwise affect the powers of any party
state or any of its subdivisions to enact and enforce laws
or ordinances for the prevention, abatement or control of
air pollution within their respective borders.

(b) Limit or otherwise affect the powers of any party
state to enter into a compact or compacts with other states
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for the prevention, abatement or control of interstate air
pollution.

(c) Prevent or restrict any party state or any political
subdivision thereof from adopting standards to achieve
a higher level of ambient air quality than those adopted
by the commission for the area covered by the commis-
sion’s jurisdiction.

(d) Authorize any party state or any political sub-
division thereof to adopt standards which will achieve
a lower level of ambient air quality than those adopted

by the commission for the area covered by the commis-
sion’s jurisdiction.

Article VIII

The commission shall submit to the governor or desig-
nated officer or officers of each party state a budget of its
estimated expenditures for such period as may be re-

quired by the laws of that state for presentation to the
legislature thereof.

Each of the commission’s budgets of estimated expendi-
tures shall contain specific recommendations of the
amount or amounts to be appropriated by each of the
party states. Aside from such support as may be available
to the commission pursuant to article three, the cost of
operating and maintaining the commission shall be borne
equally by the party states.

The commission may meet any of its obligations in
whole or in part with funds available